
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Licensing Committee 
 
Monday, 19th June, 2023 at 10.00 am 
Cowdray Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Richard Landeryou 

Roger Noel 
Jon Olson 

   
 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Election of Chairman for the meeting   
2.   Apologies for absence   
3.   Minutes 3 - 4 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023. 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

 
 

 
5.   Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

 
6.   Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
5 - 114 

 To consider an application for the granting of a Premises Licence under Section 
34 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of Ashfolds, Horsham Road, Rusper, 
West Sussex, RH12 4QX 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

Licensing Committee 
23 MAY 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Richard Landeryou, Roger Noel and Jon Olson 
 

 
  

LI/27   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That Councillor Jon Olson be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
  

LI/28   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

LI/29   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Principal Lawyer announced to the Committee that the Members had 
resolved to adjourn the hearing to a later date. With date to be agreed as soon 
as possible and all parties notified of the date, time and place to which the 
hearing has been adjourned. 
  
The panel had reviewed the detailed report, however they felt that it was 
necessary for its consideration to have representations following the up to date, 
forthcoming Safety Action Group (SAG). More information and clarity was 
required, but not limited to, noise, parking, access, safety and public nuisance 
issues. 
  
A future hearing date would be set as soon as possible after a Safety Action 
Group meeting had taken place and meeting outcomes met. 
  
  

LI/30   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Adjourned for consideration at a future committee. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.40 am having commenced at 10.19 am 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 Report to Licensing Sub Committee  

 Monday 19 June 2023 
 By the Chris Boyle, Licensing Officer 
 DECISION REQUIRED REPORT 

 

 Not Exempt  
 

 

 

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003            

Executive Summary 
 
On the 06 April 2023 an application was submitted by Knight Training Limited on behalf of 
Harry W. A. Slade seeking a new premises licence located at Ashfolds, Horsham Road, 
Rusper, West Sussex, RH12 4QX for a music festival to be known as Eveywhre Festival 
2023 
 
The application seeks to allow the following licensable activities  

Sale of Alcohol by Retail (On Sales) Friday: 16:00 – 00:00, Saturday: 00:00 – 02:00 and 
12:00 – 00:00, Sunday: 00:00 – 02:00 

Late Night Refreshments Friday: 23:00 – 00:00, Saturday: 00:00 – 02:00 and 23:00 – 
00:00, Sunday: 00:00 – 02:00 

Live Music and Recorded Music Friday: 16:00 – 00:00, Saturday: 00:00 – 02:00 and 12:00 
– 00:00, Sunday: 00:00 – 02:00 

Premises open to the public: Friday 16:00 – Closes Sunday 12:00 

Recommendations 
The Sub- Committee is recommended: 
 
To determine the application for the grant of a new premises licence. 
  
Reasons for Recommendations  
 
The Sub-Committee is required to make a decision under the Licensing Act 2003 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

            
 

Background Papers 
 

1. Premises Application 
2. Plans 
3. Event Management Plan (V2)  
4. Representation from Sussex Police 
5. Representation from Environmental Health  
6. Representation from West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 
7. Representation from members of the public 
 

Wards affected: Colgate and Rusper 

Contact: Chris Boyle, Licensing Officer. Extension 5578 
 

Page 6



3 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 For the Licensing Sub-Committee to determine the application for the grant of a 
new premises 

 
1.2  At present Ashfolds, Horsham Road, Rusper, Horsham, RH12 4QX does not benefit 

from a premises licence and they are seeking to allow the following licensable 
activities 

 
• Sale of Alcohol by Retail (On Sales) Friday: 16:00 –02:00 and 12:00 –02:00 
• Late Night Refreshments Friday: 23:00 – 00:00, Saturday: 00:00 – 02:00 and 23:00 

– 00:00, Sunday: 00:00 – 02:00 
• Live Music and Recorded Music Friday 1600 to 0000, Saturday 0000 to 0200 and 

1200 to 0000 and Sunday 0000 to 0200 
• Premises open to the public: Friday 16:00 – Closes Sunday 12:00  

2 Relevant Council policy 

2.1 Statement of Alcohol Licensing Policy dated December 20018 

3 Details 

An open-air festival, set in rural private grounds with the main arena/licensed area 
set in 3.6 acre approx. It is proposed that the main arena will have an 8m stage 
sited at its northern perimeter to facilitate entertainment in the form of 
DJs/equipment playing House and Disco music. Adjacent to the main arena would 
be 2 car parking areas 1 acre approx., enabling parking for 250 vehicles. Bordering 
the southern aspect of the main arena would be a campsite area approx. 2.3 acre 
for the use of festival patrons over the proposed 3-day period of the festival.  

Vehicle entry and exit from the site would be from Horsham Road through 2 security 
manned gateways to a controlled drop off point and car parks.  

There will be 3 food trucks sited in the main arena and the festival will be age 
restricted to 21years of age and over 

4 Next Steps 

4.1 The Sub Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do 
so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the four licensing objectives  

 
 
 
 

Page 7



4 
 

5 Outcome of Consultations 

5.1 The application was advertised in a local newspaper on the 20 April 2023, the local 
newspaper has adequate coverage of the area the premises is located. Blue A4 
Notices as required by the Licensing Act 2003 were displayed on site for public 
viewing and a redacted copy of the application was available for public viewing on 
the council’s website   
 

5.2 On the 06 April 2023 a copy of the application was served on all statutory 
consultees in accordance with the provisions contained within the Licensing Act 
2003 and associated regulations.   

 
 

5.3 Local Licensing Authority – Environmental Health and Licensing – a number of 
amendments agreed between the applicant and the Environmental Health Officer, 
details are as follows 

 
1. Noise Management Plan to be submitted at least 1 month prior to event and 

to be at the satisfaction of EHO. 
2. Complaint phone number to be advertised and passed to all relevant bodies. 

Phone line to be manned at all times. If complaints received then steps must 
be taken to address the complaints. 

3. Music to stop at 24:00 hrs Friday and Saturday nights. A silent disco can 
follow but have regard to type of songs so as not encourage whole audience 
participation. 

4. Noise levels set in code of practice to be used to as a guide only due to 
expected low background levels. ie: a maximum of 65dB(A) 15min leq, 1m 
from the façade of any noise sensitive premises, until 23:00 hrs. From 
23:00hrs – 09:00hrs music noise should not be audible within noise-sensitive 
premises with windows open in a typical manner for ventilation. This can 
equate to music noise just audible outside noise sensitive premises. 

5. Unreasonable disturbance may occur from low frequency noise. Methods to 
address low frequency noise to be incorporated in Noise Management Plan. 
A level of 70dB in either of the 63Hz or 125Hz octave frequency band is 
usually satisfactory. 

6. Monitoring at perimeter of venue to be undertaken throughout event and 
outside noise sensitive premises where noise from music should be barely 
audible. 

 
   
 
5.4 Sussex Police Licensing Department – Representation and final agreement from 

the applicant dated the 23 May 2023 
 

• Sale and supply of alcohol to cease at 00:00hrs on Friday and Saturday 
 

• A final ESMP (Event Safety Management Plan) including: 
 

• Specific numbers for SIA registered door staff and stewards, their timings and 
duties.  The ESMP will clearly distinguish between SIA registered door staff and 
stewards. 

 

Page 8



5 
 

• A COVID risk assessment (in line with Government guidelines at the time), 
 

• Plans to manage and control patrons queuing outside the event, 
 

• Safeguarding policies in place for all genders, and vulnerable people. 
 

• Transport Management Plan. 
 

• Emergency Plan. 
 

• Bar Management Plan – to include numbers of staff and supervision levels, 
Location Plan. 

 
• If attendees are permitted to camp on site overnight between the event dates, how 

security and safety in relation to the camp site will be organised and monitored. 
 

• Will be presented to all the responsible authorities at least four weeks before the 
proposed event: Each SAG member will then make written representations to the 
licensing authority in response to the final ESMP within two weeks. The final 
decision to permit the event to proceed will be made by the licensing authority, 
having taken account of any representations by any of the named SAG group 
members on the licence. 

 
• The Premises Licence Holder must comply with the Final Event Management plan 

submitted to and approved by the Licensing Authority (in consultation with SAG 
members) and no changes will be made to it without prior written consent of the 
Licensing Authority. The ESMP will form part of the premises licence and the event 
will be run in accordance with the ESMP. 

 
• A copy of the final agreed ESMP will be kept at the control marquee or control room 

for the event and will be made immediately available to officers of any responsible 
authority and or members of the SAG upon request. 

 
• The DPS must be on site whilst alcohol is being sold. In the event that the DPS is 

unexpectedly unavailable a named person with written delegated authority from the 
DPS will be on site whilst alcohol is being sold. 

 
• Alcohol will not be permitted to be brought onto the site by the public. 

 
• There will be a zero-tolerance policy of illegal drugs use at the event. Any 

confiscated items will be put into a locked box, the description recorded and the 
entry signed. These items shall be handed over to the Sussex Police upon request 
during the event or at the end of the event. Staff will be trained in the understanding 
of this policy, training records maintained for inspection if required by the police or 
an authorised officer. 

 
• All drinks will be dispensed into or decanted into plastic glasses or recyclable plastic 

cups. No glassware will be permitted in the public areas of the site. 
 

• Event capacity will be monitored constant
[...]
and will not do other jobs as 
well, such as serving behind the bar. 

 
• All staff must be made aware of proxy sales and be vigilant to adults purchasing 

and providing alcohol to persons who appear intoxicated. 
 
5.5 West Sussex Fire and Rescue – No objection 
 
5.6 Health and Safety Executive – No representation 
 
5.7 Trading Standards – No representation 
 
5.8 Local Planning Authority – No representation 
 
5.9 Representation from members of the public 
 During the twenty-eight (28) day consultation period a total of fifteen (15) 

representations relating to the grant of the application were received by Horsham 
District Councils Licensing Department  

 

Page 10



7 
 

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected 

6.1 None 

7 Resource Consequences 

7.1 None. 
 

8 Legal Considerations and Implications 

8.1 None 
  

9 Risk Assessment 

9.1 This application does not relate to any of the specific risks on the Corporate Risk 
Register.  

 
 
Consequences of Proposed Action 
 
 
How will the proposal help to reduce Crime 
and Disorder? 
 

 
The Sub-Committee are to determine the 
application under the four licensing 
objectives. The prevention of crime and 
disorder is one of the licensing objectives. 
 

 
How will the proposal help to promote 
Human Rights? 
 

 
The operation of the Licensing Sub 
Committee is a quasi-judicial function and 
as such particular regard is to be had to 
Article 6 ‘the right to a fair trial’. 
 

 
What is the impact of the proposal on 
Equality and Diversity? 
 

 
There are no specific equality issues. 

 
How will the proposal help to promote 
Sustainability? 
 

 
There are no specific sustainability issues. 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



 

 

Page 29



 

Page 30



Evrywhre Festival 
1st-3rd September 2023


Ashfolds, Rusper, RH12 4QX


Event Management Plan 

V2 - May 31st 

Document Control

Event Name Evrywhre Festival

Title Event Management Plan 

Revision V2

Date 31/05/23

Author Harry Slade

Page 31



1 Event Overview 

1.1 Event Site Location 

The event will be held at Ashfolds, Horsham Road, Rusper, West Sussex, RH12 
4QX. 


The public and production entrance to the event site will be located the through 
the main entrance of the private Ashfolds location. 


There is a separate exit shown in green on the General Site Map. 


The land is privately owned and permission for the event to take place has been 
granted.


1.2 Event Summary 

The event is a small-scale, boutique and 21+ music festival with a focus on 
supporting emerging artists and allowing attendees to enjoy the escapism on offer 
amongst the Great British countryside. 


The event is relatively small compared to other festivals however, there is still a 
whole host of interactions and activations aside from the live music that will be on 
offer to keep everyone entertained. Local face painters, clothing stands and food 
trucks will also present, engaging communities.


It is marketed as a clean, intimate and friendly festival welcoming people who want 
to meet new people and be smiling all weekend enjoying some of the best new UK 
music. 


1.3 Licensable Activities 

The licensable activities intended to be carried out are:


The provision of regulated entertainment.

The provision of entertainment facilities.

The supply of alcohol by retail, for consumption on site only. 

The provision of late night refreshment.


1.4 Licensable Area 

We wish to only license the main arena as shown on our General Site Map and this 
area will be fenced and manned by SIA accredited security personnel at all times. 


Page 32



1.5 Dates and Times 

Production Dates 

Build - 24th-31st Aug

Live Event Days - 1st-3rd Sept

Breakdown - 4th-8th Sept


Public Access 

The public are permitted on site from 14:00 on the 1st Sept to 12pm on the 3rd 
Sept. 


Licensable Activities 


The Provision of Regulated Entertainment and the Provision of Entertainment 
Facilities:


The Sale by Retail of Alcohol for Consumption on the Premises:


The Provision of Late Night Refreshment:


Date Start Finish

1st Sept 14:00 00:00

2nd Sept 09:00 00:00

3rd Sept 09:00 12:00

Date Start Finish

1st Sept 14:00 00:00

2nd Sept 12:00 00:00

Date Start Finish

1st Sept n/a n/a

23:00 23:59

2nd Sept 00:00 02:00

23:00 23:59

Page 33



Non-Operating Hours 

During non-operating hours, whilst the public are still onsite, the provisions put in 
place to meet the four licensing objectives will be upheld regardless of the 
activities taking place on site, for example; security and first aid provisions. 


1.6 Contact Details 

Event Director 
Harry Slade, Evrywhre

harry@evrywhre.co.uk

07871763346


Site Manager 
Ted Slade

tedslade@me.com


Steward Co-Ordinator 
Harley Tusler

h.g.tusler@gmail.com


1.6.2 Contractors and Suppliers 

All contact with suppliers and contractors should be via the event management 
team


Security and Crowd Management - B-Secured Ltd

Medical and First Aid - St.John’s Ambulance

Welfare - National Event Welfare Service

Sound and Lighting - Hawx Event Production

Power and Distribution - Hawx Event Production, Evrywhre

Bars - Evrywhre 

Concessions - TBC

Toilets and Showers - Site-Equip

Nosie Control - Hawx Event Production


1.6.3 Insurance 

Evrywhre and all event contractors will hold with an insurance office of repute, 
public and employers liability insurance for claims up to and including £10,000,000


Event Ethos 

3rd Sept 00:00 02:00

n/a n/a

Page 34

mailto:harry@evrywhre.co.uk
mailto:tedslade@me.com
mailto:h.g.tusler@gmail.com


1.7 Audience Profile  

The event is aimed at 21-30 year olds and due to the small scale nature of the 
festival, we expect it to be filled with a majority of local residents to the festival. We 
do however expect a number of
[...]
 cordon off the house grounds from the 
main event and these will be covered in scrim to keep them in touch with the 
countryside feel of the festival. All entrances to the house grounds will be 
monitored by SIA accredited security personnel. 


Suitable safety barriers will be used in front of stages and to cordon off nonpublic 
areas, such as around generators, trip hazards and to form queue lanes.


The outside perimeter of the licensed area as well as the camping area will be 
secured by heras fencing as well that will be covered with sound absorption 
barriers as noted in 2.16.2.


2.3 Temporary Demountable Structures  

Temporary demountable structures will be used to house the bar, traders as well as 
some production facilities


2.3.1 Erection and Maintenance of Structures 

The responsibility for the safe erection and maintenance of structures rests with 
the contractor supplying the structure. They are expected to produce and work to 
their own risk assessments and method statements and maintain their own liability 
insurance cover and MUTA documentation. A representative from each contractor 
is required to remain on call throughout the event in order to deal with any 
instances of maintenance or respond to any prevailing weather conditions. All 
documentation of this nature collated will be included in the appendices to this 
document.


2.3.2 Structural Safety & Wind 

Structural calculations relating to imposed loads from production infrastructure 
and wind loading will be obtained from contractors in advance of the event and a 
note made of the wind speeds at which action must be taken.


The site manager will monitor wind speeds throughout the event and ensure that 
any required action is taken should the prevailing, or forecasted conditions require.


2.3.3 Fire Safety of Materials 

Marquee and lining fabrics will comply with fire safety standards BS5438. Flame 
retardancy certificates will be obtained from contractors in advance of the event 
and
[...]
 and safely. 


We also have provisions for an overflow car park that can fit a further 60 cars in, 
this will not be advised to attendees. The overflow car park will be used in the 
event that an attendee arrives in a car and has not purchased a car parking space, 
this is to stop the need for anyone parking on verges or streets surrounding the 
festival causing a nuisance to the locals. Stewards will be doing regular patrols of 
the surrounding areas making sure this is not happening and there will also be 
signage and online communication that it is strictly forbidden. 


Considering the ethos of the event and the profile and age of audience we attract, 
we do not believe following instructions around this will be an issue for our 
audience, they are very compliant and helpful. 


2.15.3 Speed of Vehicles 

A 5mph speed limit will be signposted for any cars entering the site to adhere to at 
all times. This will aid in the prevention any accidents/collisions including cars and 
pedestrians attending the event. 


2.15.4 Traffic Signage 

There will be further signage in the surrounding areas of the festival instructing cars 
there is an event taking place. The immediate road used to turn into the festival, 
Horsham Road, will have signs warning of possible pedestrians or queues and to 
slow to 5mph. 


Further surrounding areas will also have road directions leading cars from various 
routes to the festival.


2.15.5 Shuttle Bus Service 

There will be a shuttle bus service running during the main hours of the festival 
from Horsham Station minimising cars and other traffic that need to arrive at the 
festival site. 


Page 50



Our car parking capacity will provide space for for 750 attendees as mentioned in 
2.1.3, this leaves a further 2,250 people to get to the festival if we are to hit 
capacity. 


We have hired an external shuttle service provider that will be operating between 
14:00 - 18:00 on the Friday, 10:00 -14:00 on the Saturday and 08:00 - 12:00 on the 
Sunday. 


We will be staggering the crowd arrivals that are using the minibus on the Friday 
and Saturday through time slot specific tickets on our ticketing platform. We will be 
using the number of attendees in each time slot to give us an indication on how to 
balance our service resources at different times to make sure we have adequate 
transport ready. 


Each time slot is 2 hours and using 5x 50 person coaches, we are able to take 250 
people from the station in each journey. The journey time is only 10 minutes from 
Horsham station but allowing for traffic and unloading times, this could get closer 
to 20 minutes. Therefore, we will be able to complete 3x 40 minute journeys in 
each 2 hour time slot, totalling 750 people per time slot. We’ve got 3 time slots on 
the Friday meaning we are able to fulfil the full 2,250 audience capacity if required. 
The Saturday service is there for the audience that won’t be able to arrive on the 
Friday. 


For Sunday, we only have 2 time slots available however we will increase the 
number of coaches in service and have a much more controlled egress during the 
morning, filling each coach up methodically and efficiently. Our stewards and 
security will be on hand to coordinate this.


Details of the service will be available at the point of an attendee purchasing their 
festival ticket and it will also be heavily advertised and encouraged through our 
social channels. 


A number of local taxi providers will also be approached prior to the event to 
ensure they are aware of the event timings and location so they can make any 
necessary adjustments to the number of staff they have running that night if they 
see fit. We will communicate any outcomes of the discussion through our social 
channels. 


There should not be any issues with crowding at the train station due to the shuttle 
bus service’s large capacity of people per hour and journey times are very small so 
all numbers should be catered for within a suitab
[...]
not expected from our guest profile and is very much frowned upon in 
the ethos of the event. 


Measures will still be in place to prevent and/or deal with any incidents effectively. 


All guests will be searched on entry, any weapons found will be confiscated and 
the police called. Violent persons will not be admitted to the site. A licensed 
security team will be available for easy deployment to any incident on or off site.


4.3.3 Egress Dispersion 

The SIA security team will carry out post event crowd dispersion. A dispersion plan 
will be available as part of a Crowd Management Plan to be produced.


4.4 Protection of Children from Harm 

4.4.1 Age Restrictions 

The event is strictly 21 and over so no persons under the age of 18 should be 
present on site. 


Page 59



If a child gains unlawful access to the event somehow, once they are identified 
without a wristband, the security team will be notified and they will be removed 
immediately and the police informed. 


4.5 Public Safety 

The event management plans have been developed in accordance with the 
guidance given by the Event Safety Guide, and are continually being developed as 
part of the consultation between with local authorities. 


All activities and installations necessary for the running of the event are fully risk 
assessed by the event organisers or the supplying contractors, and will meet any 
relevant regulations, standards and guidance necessary. 


Page 60



From:
Sent: 23 May 2023 15:07
To: Middleton, Darran 40816
Cc: WS_Licensing_WOR; Licensing
Subject: Re SusPol: Evrywhre police representation

Hi Darren,  
 
Thanks for your time this morning,  
 
I can confirm that the sale and supply of alcohol will end at 00:00hrs on both the Friday and Saturday evenings.  
 
I can also confirm we will comply with all of the remaining conditions set out in your representation dated 18/04/23, 
less condition 5 that has now been removed.  
 
I'm really happy we’ve been able to resolve your repr
[...]
 I have satisfied the points you have raised and I welcome any more questions you may have 
before the hearing, please feel free to reach me on my mobile below as well if you’d prefer a chat 
over it!  
Kind Regards 

Harry Slade 

Founder 

 

 
<image004.png> 
 
Disclaimer: This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. Any views or 
opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of Evrywhre. If you are not the 
intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, 
printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited 
 
 
 
 
 
On 16 May 2023, at 14:43, Susan wrote: 
Hello Harry, 

Page 70



Page 71



 
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by 
Mimecast Ltd. 

 
 
 

Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



3

of its content. West Sussex County Council takes steps to ensure emails and attachments are virus‐free but you 
should carry out your own checks before opening any attachment.  

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003
	Premises Application
	Plans
	Event Management Plan (V2)
	Event Management Plan

	Representation from Sussex Police
	Representation from Environmental Health
	Representation from West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service
	Representations from members of the public






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
19 JUNE 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Richard Landeryou, Roger Noel and Jon Olson (Chairman) 
 

 
 
  

LI/4   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That Councillor Jon Olson be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
  

LI/5   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  

LI/6   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

LI/7   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the re-convened sub-committee 
and additional information had now been received to make an informed 
decision. 
  
The Principal Lawyer reported there was an error published in the agenda. The 
application related to Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 to grant a Premises 
Licence not Section 34 which relates to an application to vary a premises 
licence. 
  

LI/8   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
SECTION 18 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
An application was submitted on 6 April 2023 for the granting of a Premises 
Licence under section 18 of the Licensing Act for Ashfolds, Horsham Road, 
Rusper, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 4QX for a music festival to be known as 
Eveywhre Festival 2023. 
  
The Sub-Committee was re-convened following the adjournment on 23 May 
2023 to gain more information and clarity on but not limited to, noise, parking, 
access, safety and public nuisance issues following the Safety Action Group 
(SAG) meeting. 
  



 Licensing Committee 
19 June 2023 

 

 
2 

The application sought to allow the following licensable activities: 
  

         Sale of alcohol by retail for consumption on the premises 
Friday: 16.00 hrs to 00.00 hrs, Saturday 00.00 hrs to 02.00 hrs and 
12.00 hrs to 00.00 hrs, Sunday 00.00 hrs to 02.00 hrs. 

         Late Night refreshments: Friday 23.00 hrs to 00.00 hrs, Saturday 00.00 
hrs to 02.00 hrs and 23.00 hrs to 00.00 hrs, Sunday 00.00 hrs to 02.00 
hrs. 

         Live Music and recorded music: Friday 16.00 hrs to 00.00 hrs, Saturday 
00.00 hrs to 02.00 hrs and 12.00 hrs to 00.00 hrs, Sunday 00.00 hrs to 
02.00 hrs. 

         Premises open to the public: Friday 16.00 hrs closes Sunday 12.00 hrs. 
  
The Licensing Officer presented the report, which set out details of the 
application and representations made by interested parties and residents.  
He gave details of the application as amended by the applicant in response to 
the SAG meeting attended by Sussex Police, West Sussex Fire & Rescue, 
Ambulance Service, HDC Licensing and the applicant. 
  
Changes to the application comprised: 
  

         The hours of sale by retail of alcohol shall be 14:00 hrs to 00.00 hours 
on Friday and Saturday. 

         Live and recorded music: Friday 14:00 hrs to 00.00 hrs, Saturday 09:00 
hrs to 00.00 hrs, Sunday 09:00 hrs to 12:00 hrs.  

         Premises open to the public: Friday 14:00 hrs closes Sunday 12.00 hrs. 
  
Responsible Authorities 
  
Sussex Police Licensing Department made representation and gained final 
agreement from the applicant on 23 May 2023. 
  
Horsham District Council (HDC) Environmental Health and Licensing agreed a 
number of amendments with the applicant which were to be included in the 
agreed Event Management Plan (EMP) and Noise Assessment by 31 July 
2023. 
  
West Sussex Fire and Rescue raised no objection, and no representations were 
received from Health & Safety Executive, Trading Standards and HDC Planning 
Department. 
  
Interested Parties 
  
During the 28 day consultation period, 15 letters of representation relating to the 
grant of application were received by HDC Licensing Department. 
  
Rusper Parish Council raised initial concerns, however felt after the SAG 
meeting had taken place if other responsible authorities were satisfied with the 
amended application their concerns were lowered. 



Licensing Committee 
19 June 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

  
The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant. 
  
The Chairman and Members of the Sub-Committee then questioned the 
applicant. They gained clarity on ticket sales age restrictions, capacity 
attending, noise monitoring, traffic management provision and post event litter 
collection  
  
The Chairman invited the Sub-Committee to move to private session to 
deliberate. They considered the statements, responses and all evidence 
presented in the appendices to the report. 
  
Concerns were raised regarding the hours of licensable activity relating to live 
music and recorded music up to midnight on the Friday and Saturday of the 
event that the applicant had applied for. It was felt that those living in the locality 
would be particularly affected with any noise and disturbance. 
Members did however believe the revised hours in the new Event Management 
Plan (EMP) were reasonable with appropriate noise attenuation and monitoring 
in place. It was agreed an additional condition be added to require the applicant 
to have in place a signed and agreed EMP and Noise Assessment by 31 July 
2023. 
  
Members also encouraged and suggested the event be advertised as a 
‘Camping and Overnight Festival’ to help reinforce the ethos of the event.  
It was also suggested that when the applicant advertised the complaints 
telephone number this should be done by usual social media channels such as 
Facebook, Instagram, Local Parish magazine and contacting neighbouring 
residents directly. 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered their decision under the four licence 
objectives, as required under the Licensing Act 2003: 
  

1.    Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2.    Prevention of Public Nuisance 
3.    Public Safety 
4.    Protection of Children from Harm 

  
  
  

RESOLVED 
  

Having taken all of the facts and matters into account, the Licensing Sub-
Committee decided to grant the Premises Licence as it was felt the 
applicant could adequately uphold the licensing objectives, subject to the 
condition that there has to be in place an executed and agreed Event 
Management Plan and Noise Assessment by 31 July 2023. 

  
 
 
             



 Licensing Committee 
19 June 2023 

 

 
4 

            RIGHT TO APPEAL 
  

There is a right to appeal this Sub-committee’s decision thorough an 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. The rights are set out in the Licensing 
Act, and parties are reminded that an appeal must be commenced with 
21 days of notification of the decision to a relevant party. 

  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.18 pm having commenced at 10.06 am. The meeting 
adjourned at 11.00 for approximately 1 hour 15 minutes. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


